P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | Iatio n M anua |

— o EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
eq 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkYJaCk SJ 12/16/20 BIaCk BOX

REV 1.5

I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

EQSS Model6253 — OverWatch™
Skyjack SJ12 / SJ16 / SJ20 Black Box

** Failure to follow this installation manual will void warranty **

€q

1of21




— -y EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkyjaCk 5112/16/20 BIaCk BOX
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Insta"ation Manual
REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484
AUTHORS: AUTHORISED BY: CHECKED BY:
Kieren Grogan, Bhavani Kacharapu Kieren Grogan Kieren Grogan
DOCUMENT ABSTRACT:

This Installation Manual details the manufacturer’s installation instructions for installing the Model6253 OverWatch on a
Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box Vertical Mast

PRODUCT NAME:
Model6253 OverWatch Operator Detection System

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:
D00001195 Model6253 OverWatch User Manual

CURRENT DOCUMENT REVISION:
1.5

REVISION INFORMATION:

e 1.1 Initial Document Creation for installation on a JS12/16/20 Vertical Mast (Black Box)
e 1.2 Update of images and revision of wire harness to use new relay connectors

e 1.3 Update of tables with part numbers

e 1.4 Update on rapid harness assembly number

e 1.5 Inclusion of sensor guard V2 and update of machine configuration instructions

2of 21




eq - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | |ati° n M anua |

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Important Information

Information contained in this publication regarding this device’s applications and the like, is provided only for your
convenience and may be superseded by updates. It is your responsibility to ensure that the application or our
equipment meets with your specifications.

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, RELATED TO THE INFORMATION, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, IT’S CONDITION, QUALITY, PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PURPOSE.

Equipment Safety Systems disclaims all liability arising from this information and its use. Use of Equipment Safety
Systems’ products as critical components in life support systems is not authorised except with express written
approval by Equipment Safety Systems. No licenses are conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, under any Equipment Safety

Systems intellectual property rights.

This is a class A product certified to AS/NZS CISPR 22:2006. In a domestic environment this product may
cause radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

N23041

3o0f21




— -y EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkyjaCk SJ 12/16/20 BIaCk BOX
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Installation Manual
REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Table of Contents

(e =TT [ =Y o o PP P TP PPPROPPIN 5
Lo U1 =Te I oo ] £SO PPPPPPPR 5
INSEAIIATION THME ettt ettt et e b e bt e b et s e e s s e e sheesheesbe e bt eae e emeeebeesbe e b e e beeanesanesmnennes 5

INSTAIIATION INSTIUCTIONS ...ttt sttt e st e h et e s ab e e e at e e sh bt e s ab e e sabeeeaeeesabeeenbeesabeesaneesabeenaneenn 6
(0] oTT L {o ] Y= g Yo PO ST OT PP OPPPROPPRN 6
CONEIOI IMOTUIE ... sttt et e b e s bt e b e e s e s aseshee s beesbe e bt eae e eaeeeb e e sbee b e enbeeanesanesaeenee 10

o I A L0 =1 | = oY W o = {0 L= 4T ISR 14
OVEIVIBW ittt et ettt et e e sttt e e e e e s e bttt et e e s saaaa b e e e eeessesasabetaeeeesassasbe e e e aeeee s asbabaaaee s sanssasbaaeeessessnsbtaaaeesesanssnaaaeens 14
MiINIMUM SYSEEM FEQUITEMENTS .ieieieieieieie e e s e s e s e s e s e s e sese s e e s e e se e e s s s e sesesesesasssasasasasasasssesesesesesesnsnsnsesnsnns 14
Wi-Fi CONNECLION & WED PAZE ACCESS ....uuvveeeiiiieeeiiieeeeiteeesitteeeestteeesetteeestaeeeastaeesassaaaesataaeaanssseesassaseessseeeansssessnnsees 14
MaChiNg MOTEI SEIECLION ....eeiiiee ettt e st et sa bt e st e st e e eabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesabeesaneess 15
T 1 =] oY o T I =T RSP SRPPPPR 16
Change Model CONFIGUIAtION ......ccccuiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e te e e e e tte e e s taeaeesataeeeessseesssaaeeassaeeesssaeessreeaans 17

Y (T Y= T TP ST PP PP TROPPRPOPPPIN 18
DEFAUIL PAramMELOIS ... ittt ettt s e et s bt e e ab e e sab e e eae e e s a b e e e at e e sab e e e ab e e sab e e e nb e e sa b e e eabeesabeeeabeesabeeearee s 18
POIarity @Nd INPUL STYIE..eii ittt ettt e e et e e e st e e e e tee e e eeataeeesbbeeeestseesassaaeessseeeaassseeeanssaeesassaaeeanssesennnns 19

Harness Drawing ASOOLO024........coo oot e e e e e e e et et et et et et et e e et e e e e et e e et et e e et et e e eeeeeeeeeseneeeeesenanees 20

LT o] Tol= 4 =T o A - T SR 21

40f 21




EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS

-]
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

REV15  [18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

Document # DO001484

Preparation

Required Tools

The OverWatch has been designed to be fitted using basic workshop tools. Shown below is a list of tools required

to complete the installation.

Item Tool / Description

1 Electric Drill

2 Centre punch

3 Hammer

4 Side Cutters

5 Drill 5.2mm

6 Drill 6.5mm

7 Metric sockets or spanners
8 Needle nose pliers

9 Screw drivers

Installation Time

The suggested time required to install the OverWatch is as detailed below.

Task Estimated Time (Minutes)
Open the operator control box 1
Drilling of all mounting holes for the various components 13
Mechanical assembly 10
Electrical assembly 10
Post installation system tests 10
Close the operator control box 1

Total 45

5o0f21




- EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkyjaCk SJ 12/16/20 BIaCk BOX
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Installation Manual
REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Installation Instructions

If any decals are damaged during the installation process or if any decals are obstructed following the installation,

they should be replaced accordingly.

Operator Sensor

Step Description Diagram
1. Remove the 6 bolts located at the
bottom of the joystick enclosure.
2. Drill five X 5.2mm holes in the
locations as shown in the image.
62.00mm
IS
&
=] @5.20mm VThru
2 X5
SKOAACIR
£
E
s £
— o
8 d
T
;OZ.OOmm
71.00mm

6 of 21



EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

SO ES)

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484
3. Sensor Mounting Guard V1
PARTS LIST
(M E001794) ITEM QTy PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 AS001910 OverWatch Operator Sensor
Install the Operator Sensor onto the 2 1 ME001794 OverWatch Operator Sensor Guard
. B B 3 1 MEO01798 Operator Sensor Alignment Wedge
Suppl_led mountlng plate as Shown n 4 1 MEO01810 Operator Sensor Mounting Plate
the diagram. B 2 FADO1417 M4 x 12mm Security screw
6 2 FA001235 M4 Plain Washer
The wedge block must be orientated
such that the sensor twists away from
the joystick / control box. So that
when the operator is standing in
position the sensor is pointing towards
the centreline of the operator’s body.
4, Sensor Mounting Guard V2

(AS002326)

This bracket (AS002326) supersedes
the original V1 design. Attach the
bracket in position using the M5 nuts
and washers. Make sure that the
sensor is on the 7.5-degree angle, so
that it is twisted outwards from the
joystick controller.

The 7.5-degree twist is achieved by
rotating the sensor inside the
assembly and using the bolt hole as
show in the image.

_PA
STOCK NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

Sensor Mounting Guard V2

AS001910

OverWatch Operator Sensor

__{FA00L174

Washer, Plain, MS, 304 St. St.

Y

1 |AS002326
1

2

2

FA001219

Nut, Hex, M5 x 0.8mm, Nylock

Alignment Bolt
Installed Here

Bottom View

OverWatch 7.5 degree
Alignment

7 of 21




€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box

Installation Manual

REV 1.5

|18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

Document # DO001484

Drill two 6.5mm holes through the
plastic controller housing to make
room for the M5 nuts on the back of
the ME001080 operator sensor
mounting plate.

These holes are required when using
the Sensor Guard V2.

Mount the operator sensor mounting
plate to the side of the control box
using the nuts, bolts, and washes, as
shown in the image.

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER

1 8 FAD01235 M4 Plain Washer

2 4 FA001188 M4 x 16mm Socket Head Cap Screw
3 4 FA001223 M4 Nylock Nut

eqss

8 of 21



75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia

P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Insta"ation Manual
REV15  [18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484
7. Install the cable gland and run the
operator sensor cable as shown in the

image.

Use a P-clip to secure the operator
sensor cable.

9of 21




— -y EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkyjaCk SJ 12/16/20 BIaCk BOX
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | Iatio n M anua |

Document # DO001484

REV15  [18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

Control Module

Step Description

Diagram

1. Drill two 4.2mm holes to mount the ECU as
shown in the image.

65.00mm

@4.20mm $Thru —"

X2 £
55.00mm— §
]
2. Mount the ECU module using the bolts,
nuts, and washers.
(3)

To— | p—
/
PR
(1) /
N ’/
o,
(2)
£
PARTS LIST
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 FADD1235 M4 Plain Washer
2 1 AS001916 OverWatch ECU Module
3 2 FAD01211 M4 x 12mm Socket Head Screw

10 of 21



€Q

@

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

REV 1.5

|18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

Document # DO001484

Wiring connections are made with the
AS001924 harness.

Joystick Connection:

Disconnect the 9-Pin connector from the
joystick and install the OverWatch harness
in series with the connectors.

Elevate & Drive Connection:

At the back of the Drive/Elevate switch,
locate the three terminals that are not
used.

1.Using the M3 screw

provided, install the violet wire from the
OverWatch harness to position 10 on the
switch block.

2. Using the M3 screw

provided, install the install the red wire
from the OverWatch to position 11 on the
switch block.

3. Using the M3 screw
provided, install the install the orange wire
to position 12 on the switch block.

11of21




EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

SO ES)

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

REV 1.5

|18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

Document # DO001484

Horn Connection:

At the back of the horn push button, install
one of the OverWatch white wires to the
terminal 3. Install the other white wire to
the terminal 2 on the E-Stop switch.

Connect the 8-pin connector from the
operator sensor, and the 12-pin connector
from the harness into the ECU.

12 of 21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia

éq. - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box

P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Insta"ation Manual
REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484
8. Reassemble the control box by suing the 6

bolts taken out earlier and secure the
operator sensor cable by using a cable tie.

13 of 21




eq - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | |ati° n M anua |

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Post Installation Configuration

Overview

After the system has been installed it must be configured with the parameters to suit the machine. Follow the
instructions below to configure the OverWatch.

Minimum system requirements

Any smart phone, tablet or laptop that meets the following requirements:
e The device can connect to a Wi-Fi access point

e The device has an up to date web browser installed. Firefox, Chrome or Safari are recommended.

Wi-Fi Connection & Web Page Access

To enable the Wi-Fi connection on the OverWatch to complete the configuration follow the steps below.
1. Power down the platform control box with the ESTOP
Wait 5 seconds
Power up the platform control box with the ESTOP
While standing in front of the operator sensor, switch on the OverWatch

As the welcome chime starts to play, cover the sensor. The LED will flash white then black to acknowledge.

2.

3

4

5

6. Remove your hand from the sensor. The LED will flash white then black to acknowledge

7. After covering then uncovering the sensor this way 2 more times, "Wi-Fi On" will be announced

8. On your Wi-Fi enabled device (laptop, tablet, smartphone, etc), show the available wireless networks
9. Select the wireless network (starts with “overwatch”) to connect to the OverWatch

10. When prompted, enter the password 12345678

11. Open your preferred web browser (Chrome, Firefox, Safari)

12. Enter the following into the address bar http://192.168.4.1 to open the OverWatch main page

14 of 21



http://192.168.4.1/

- EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS .
e 75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia SkyjaCk SJ 12/16/20 BIaCk Box
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Installation Manual
REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Machine Model Selection
Follow the instructions below to configure the OverWatch.
1. Select the Setup option

2. Ifthereis a password field at the bottom of the page, follow the instructions in Change Model Configuration
to obtain the password and enter the password field

3. Select the EWP Model from the drop-down list and click Set

4. Click on Proceed to test to begin the installation test

OverWatch Setup

| Skyjack SJ-1ll v

Set
Serial number: 6253E-2004-1234

No control box set.

Proceed to test

150f 21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia

e - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Installation Manual

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Installation Test

After the model configuration has been set or updated an Installation Test must be performed. This will ensure the
installation has been correctly performed and the OverWatch is functioning correctly. Follow the instructions on
the web page to complete the Installation Test.

OverWatch Installation Test

Installation test passed

16 of 21




75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia

é ] EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS Skyjack 5112/16/20 Black Box
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au Insta"ation Manual

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Change Model Configuration

To reconfigure the OverWatch for a different model requires an authorisation password. The authorisation
password is generated from the EQSS website. The EQSS website requires a login username and password, contact
EQSS for these details.

Follow the instructions below to obtain an authorisation password. It is important to note that each ECU has a
unique serial number and a unique password.

1. Open your web and enter the following into the address bar http://www.egss.com.au/overwatch to open the
Login page

2. Enter your username and password

3. Enter the EUC serial number which is shown on the setup page or on the ECU serial number sticker, also
enter the owner and model details of the EWP and then click Generate Hash

4. The generated Hash code or password can be used to change the model configuration

SS

Details
Marmne Jehn Smith
Ermail johnsmith@company.com
Phone +61 99999 9999
EQSS Overwatch Serial Mumber 6253E-2004-0000
Scissor Lift Model Skyjack s112/5116
Hash 50244

17 of 21



http://www.eqss.com.au/overwatch

eq - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | |ati° n M anua |

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

System Settings

Default Parameters

The OverWatch is configurated with the following default parameters.

Setting Name Description Default

max_safe_velocity This is the velocity threshold for the cutout in cm/s for drive 95
mode.

max_safe_displacement This is the maximum permitted distance in cm the operator 50

may be away from the calibration position in drive mode.

max_safe_velocity_elevate This is the velocity threshold for the cutout in cm/s for elevate 75
mode.
max_safe_displacement_elevate | This is the maximum permitted distance in cm the operator 50

may be away from the calibration position in elevate mode.

fwddispadi The proportion of the calibration distance toward the sensor 0.7
permitted to the operator.

fwdveloadj The coefficient to apply to the maximum allowable velocity 1.0
when the movement of the operator is toward the sensor.

zone_obstruction If the lidar sensor reading is below this, the lidar is considered 5
to be obstructed (with paint or thick coat of dust) and the
system is cutout until the obstruction is cleared.

zone_minimum The minimum calibration distance. If the operator is closer to 17
the sensor than this “operator zone” will be announced.

zone_maximum The maximum calibration distance. If the operator is further 120
from the sensor than this “operator zone” will be announced.

adc_elevate_threshold Threshold value for the elevate ADC input. 2200
adc_drive_threshold Threshold value for the drive ADC input. 2200
adc_trigger_threshold Threshold value for the trigger ADC input. 2000
adc_joystick_fwd_threshold Forward threshold value for the joystick ADC input. 1400
adc_joystick_bwd_threshold Backward threshold value for the joystick ADC input. 1500
throttle_time Period after the trigger is pressed (ms) during which initial 500

velocity reading is computed.

driving_state_timeout Mode selection switch timeout (ms) 7000

18 of 21




G55

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS
75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484
Polarity and Input Style
The table below describes each setting
Setting Name Description Default

joystick_drive_forward Direction of joystick to move EWP forward forward
joystick_elevate_upward Direction of joystick to move EWP upward forward
elevate_polarity Direction of signal logic high
drive_polarity Direction of signal logic high
trigger_polarity Direction of signal logic high
joystick_polarity Direction of signal logic low
driving_state_input Direct, timer based or separate joysticks direct

19 of 21




Skyjack SJ12/16/20 Black Box
Installation Manual

Document # DO001484

EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au

| 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual

REV 1.5

Harness Drawing AS001924

- | S winey Leyd pue Gnyd 3y Jos=0s 5 1115 Pelys PR
—— PEEHIOTY e e SSINVH N3 005 - el
L 1 3nHa Ly
N Sy 07 | I | SEOR [0 | 61T | e £
oWV O NN | PIEGEM | IS [H3MO0d Tl
BZELDOND | S 07 | I | s O 7S | GED OAY O N FIOWELM | 0LED | AT LY
BTELDOND | D 91 | I | P 1EM £5 | ED e e s e ] I iy
BZELDOND SWIV 07 BN ITVDIEM DESO4TAH | LED
BZELOONT | SWIV 07 | B | P =]
BZELOOND Twiv 07 BN FSWEEM = L T [ VEELDOND | Dmv 07 | | Ao oem %
BEELOOND | Swiv 7L N | PRIEEA ¥ | FED Sy 02 | I | P BEM SEX W@ LEELOOWD | Sy 07 | I | SMIEELM 55
BZEMDOND SWV T B PRIEEM EZD | EED oW OF | I | PRUSEM ST3| 85 FEELIOND DWW 07 BN FIPWERM | IO LY
BZELOOND | SWIV L | B | 1R T | T oMY 07 | FEILLMOINENT 1 LS W, LEELOOND | Sy 07 | B | S5UE/LW | S9ehafd ELd
BTELOOND DA O D VOIE LM 123 | VED SN 07 | I | ISR TEX LS Q) LEELODND S 07 B =NEOLM | SESOHIATH
Md PRy Wiy | sfinen | oy | sopnpuey o] |woig ond 07 B feieem 573 i5 LEELIOND | W 0T | TUESIM 55
SNV DT | PSR GEX| 75 LEELOOND DWW 0T 1 SMMTLM  SESOdIATH
£ g5 |ChWOC BN CSHEM Gey| ¥s FEEMIOND | Dy 07| I | UMOUGERM 5
nm owi 07 I | STELM EI2| 75 LEELOOND | Sy 0T IR TLA rs
pg [DAOT NN U LCA 5| 5 LEELOOHT | SV 02 TR ELM =
1o |SMOGL] | S LER FEI| €5 LEELODMD | S 02 PIEOLM 15
WO [OMVEL B PRETEM FZ3 £S5 N P00 woug | abnegy soanpuoy oy | waiy
abneDy | Jopg | smanpuoy o wouy
LN TR
[ 15 TTOEhI 95 2'H 13
™ o-@n-a (0 @ a
FEled T wwop wwgy ww gy
O T e
NBOHT: uny
HNEOHE e L T S OC | I | POGEEN, | HIW0d 118 5
Y 02 B LA 1D 15
EIIETA Daiai 60 —0 o " ki e
LZEVDONT | SV ) | N | ORI OEM 85§ wuons oo S OZ [ | AP TY
LZEVOOND Dww 07 BN SNHEEM LESOGTAM | LT3 T 5L S S
LZEFDONT | SWIV 07 | I | FRsERm 5| 90 W = tein
Y 02 Aoy L b
LZELOOND S 07 B FHSTM 95 57| [GWWOT ] MWLM (TS0 EonT EITAl BT R
LZENOONT  SWIV O W | PRIEEA VET | VDD T 07 |1 SSMMTEM OESOJLATH | WHOH LY
LZEVOONT SV DL N PRIEEM FEY EDD aBinesy |07 | Jopnpuoy o] woy
LZEVDONT | SWIV T | | PRIETA A=) o o) o
LZEVDOMD TV T N ORI LA [[=10¥=] o’
Md peuen wayy | afinen oy | sopnpuny o) | woy B B
=1 (5}
b il Dy | | wwpy| | 4edr
W op gy || W || ooy wau e
] SE50dLATH 7] Los0d LTy ] JES0GTATH ] (ESOJEATY
l 950 LATY 7l QESOIATY "
BRSNS LA O Bl IASEATE
DAY 07 | L1 | SWUANLEM | NBOHZ | Z850dLATE =
- oA 07 75 | DESOdLAT
E - u_._dmﬁﬂm” £ — L”.“___h__“.“ﬁ_ww O] |oww oz T ®mmviM | 510 | SESOdIATE
- e T A — e DIV OT T SMMIEM NEOHI | DESOJLATH
E AR SN 5L-0T aruiag | g afinegy | 1oy | JoEnpuoy oL winsg
L LEELDOND g 9
B ATELDOND 4 peLny | §
3 LTEFDOND | Rata ey |7
L FLELDOND k11 Japsuuny | g = =577 uoganpalg say pavauddy | uweBaso uasay | QEgesslver | 7L
I LIELOOND ETH JoEeuuEy | g o O P S e e adiymned pagsey waouy aepdn) |urbauog malpuy | 0Z0/E0E | UL
oAy 07 R CRIBTEM 25 O5S04TATH
L FLELDOND =IoN Jopeuuny | L . - ey ueBaun uasary 0e/soe | Ol
SV OF | MR | SNIEOLM @50 | S85047ATd : 3ol | Do L
Fague FE=T u L adi] ! 4
AUy SqUInY Heg IRy LA - ETW | £5 | SEs0daR ucgduzsag oIy B | Ay
F|EUREN L0 g abnegy | Jope [soenpuo) | of waly SuzIsIAEy

qss

200f 21



eq - EQUIPMENT SAFETY SYSTEMS SijaCk 5112/16/20 Black Box

75 Naxos Way, Keysborough 3173 Victoria Australia
P: +61 3 8770 6555 E: support@eqss.com.au | nsta | |ati° n M anua |

REV 1.5 I 18/01/2024 | Model6253 OverWatch™ Installation Manual Document # DO001484

Replacement Parts

Replacement parts for this OverWatch kit are available from EQSS, please email sales@eqgss.com.au
Shown below are the part numbers for the major components included in this model specific kit.

Part Number Description

AS002200 OverWatch - Complete kit for Skyjack SJ-1ll series
AS001910 OverWatch - Operator sensor with M20 gland
AS001916 OverWatch - Electronic Control Unit (ECU)
AS001924 OverWatch — Skyjack SJ-IIl series harness
AS002326 OverWatch - Sensor guard V2

ME001810 OverWatch - Sensor mounting plate

21of 21


mailto:sales@eqss.com.au

